## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2170**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Richard T. Moore

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating the birthplace of Michael Bartlett in the town of Oxford.

PETITION OF:

NAME: DISTRICT/ADDRESS:

Richard T. Moore

## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2170**

By Mr. Moore, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2170) of Richard T. Moore for legislation to designate the birthplace of Michael Bartlett in the town of Oxford. Transportation.

## The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the Year Two Thousand Twelve

An Act designating the birthplace of Michael Bartlett in the town of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the highway division of the
- 2 department of transportation shall erect and maintain suitable markers along the section of state
- 3 highway route 12, between the intersections of Clara Barton road and Maple avenue, signifying
- 4 the birthplace and home of Michael Bartlett (1901-1978), the internationally renowned tenor, star
- 5 of Broadway, films, radio, opera, theater, and concert stage. Said markers shall bear such
- 6 designation and be erected in compliance with the standards of the department.